

No. 12-7515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS ANDREW BURRAGE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1100 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003
(610) 649-8200

GREGORY G. RAPAWY
Counsel of Record
CAITLIN S. HALL
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(grapawy@khhte.com)

July 26, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE RULE OF LENITY SHOULD BE APPLIED RIGOROUSLY TO MANDA- TORY MINIMUM SENTENCING STAT- UTES	6
A. The Rule of Lenity Helps Avoid the Costs of Overreading Mandatory Mini- mums	7
B. The Risk of Courts Overreading Man- datory Minimums Is Particularly High ...	12
II. THE RULE OF LENITY SUPPORTS THE CONSTRUCTION OF 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) URGED BY THE PETI- TIONER IN THIS CASE	15
A. The Statute Is At Least Ambiguous as to Whether the Government Must Prove But-For Causation.....	15
B. The Statute Is At Least Ambiguous as to Whether the Government Must Prove Proximate Causation.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Asner</i> , 686 A.2d 250 (Md. 1996)	23
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	6
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	9
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	7
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	6
<i>Bendectin Litig., In re</i> , 857 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	6
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	8
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993).....	18
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 444 A.2d 1034 (Md. 1982).....	20
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Root</i> , 170 A.2d 310 (Pa. 1961).....	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	26, 29
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	7, 12
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	14
<i>Eversley v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1999)	18
<i>Gerst v. Marshall</i> , 549 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1996).....	18
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	9
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	19

<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	25, 31
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	6, 21
<i>M.S., In re</i> , 896 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1995)	18
<i>Menne v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1453 (10th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	9
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	24
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , No. 12-8561 (cert. granted June 27, 2013).....	24
<i>People v. Kibbe</i> , 321 N.E.2d 773 (N.Y. 1974)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	19
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	29
<i>Sherwood Bros., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 113 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1940)	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	25-26
<i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994)	23
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7, 8, 31
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 514 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2008)	27

<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	8
<i>United States v. Guillette</i> , 547 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1976)	28
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 714 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 701 F.2d 1095 (4th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 591 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 589 F.2d 811 (5th Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 406 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1521 (2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Main</i> , 113 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Marler</i> , 756 F.2d 206 (1st Cir. 1985)	28
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 236 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Monnier</i> , 412 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2005)	21

<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011)	24, 26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 38 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 167 F.3d 824 (3d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	12, 31
<i>United States v. Spinney</i> , 795 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 80 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 655 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1131 (2012)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 51 F.3d 1004 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Woodlee</i> , 136 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Yeaman</i> , 194 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Van Houten v. State</i> , No. 50657-9-I, 2003 WL 22766074 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2003)	23
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	4, 13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 841	25
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1).....	17, 21
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 13, 15, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	14
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	29
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2259	24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	11
Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.1(c)	29
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

132 Cong. Rec. 22,991 (Sept. 11, 1986)	30
132 Cong. Rec. 26,436 (Sept. 26, 1986)	13
132 Cong. Rec. (Sept. 27, 1986):	
p. 26,728.....	30
p. 26,731.....	30
p. 26,823.....	30

132 Cong. Rec. (Sept. 30, 1986):	
p. 27,173.....	30
p. 27,177.....	30
p. 27,183.....	30
132 Cong. Rec. (Oct. 8, 1986):	
p. 29,610.....	30
p. 29,624.....	30
132 Cong. Rec. 30,477 (Oct. 14, 1986).....	13
132 Cong. Rec. 32,722 (Oct. 17, 1986).....	30

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

United States Sentencing Comm'n:

<i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (Nov. 2004), available at http://www.ussc.gov/Research/Research_Projects/Miscellaneous/15_Year_Study/index.cfm	10, 11
<i>Report to the Congress: Federal Child Pornography Offenses</i> (Dec. 2012), available at http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_Affairs/Congressional_Testimony_and_Reports/Sex_Offense_Topics/201212_Federal_Child_Pornography_Offenses/index.cfm	13-14

<i>Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011), available at http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_Affairs/Congressional_Testimony_and_Reports/Mandatory_Minimum_Penalties/20111031_RtC_Mandatory_Minimum.cfm	11, 13
<i>Special Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Aug. 1991).....	9, 11

OTHER MATERIALS

Henry J. Friendly, “Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes,” in <i>Benchmarks</i> 196 (1967)	3, 7
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26
Anthony M. Kennedy, Address at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003), available at http://meetings.abanet.org/webupload/commupload/CR209800/newsletterpubs/Justice_Kennedy_ABA_Speech_Final.pdf	10
Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	16, 19, 26, 27
Model Penal Code (1985)	27
Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (1968).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	18

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm (2010)	18
1 Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses</i> (1984)	16
